

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/1/2018 4:51 PM
No. 50858-3-II

**DIVISION II OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SHEILA LAROSE,

Appellant,

vs.

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, and
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
AKA THE DEFENDER ASSOCIATION (TDA)

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT KING COUNTY'S
RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

CALFO EAKES & OSTROVSKY PLLC
Patricia A. Eakes, WSBA #18888
patty@calfoeakes.com
Damon C. Elder, WSBA #46754
damone@calfoeakes.com
Andrew R. W. Hughes, WSBA #49515
andrewh@calfoeakes.com
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2800
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 407-2200

Attorneys for Respondent
King County, Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Ms. LaRose Represented “Mr. Smith” While Employed by PDA as a Public Defender.....3

 B. While Ms. LaRose Was Employed at PDA, King County Had No Control Over Her Assignment to Represent Mr. Smith.3

 C. Many PDA Employees Moved to King County on July 1, 2013.....5

 D. Dismissal of Appellant’s Hostile Work Environment Claim.....6

 E. Following Dismissal of her Hostile Work Environment Claim, Ms. LaRose Alleges Several New Claims.8

 F. Ms. LaRose’s Assignment to Represent Mr. Smith.....8

 G. Following His Release, Mr. Smith Stalks Ms. LaRose.....11

 H. Ms. LaRose Does Not File a Timely Benefits Claim.13

 I. Ms. LaRose Is Diagnosed with PTSD, and King County Offers Her Substantial Accommodations.17

 J. King County’s Motions for Summary Judgment.....18

IV. ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY19

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Appellant’s Hostile Work Environment Claim Pursuant to *DeWater v. State*.19

1.	Standard of Review.....	19
2.	Washington Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses a WLAD Hostile Work Environment Claim Where the Employer Lacks Control Over the Alleged Harasser.....	20
3.	Appellant’s Present Attempts to Circumvent <i>DeWater</i> Lack Merit	23
4.	The Trial Court’s Ruling is Also Consistent with the Public Defender’s Duty to Zealously Represent Indigent Defendants.	27
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment for King County on Appellant’s Remaining Claims.	28
1.	Standard of Review.....	28
2.	Appellant’s Negligence Claims Are Barred By the IIA.	29
a.	Appellant Bears the Burden to Prove that Her Injury Was Outside the Scope of IIA Coverage.	29
b.	Ms. LaRose’s Claim Was Within the Scope of IIA Coverage.	30
i.	King County Demonstrated that Ms. LaRose Suffered an Industrial Injury.	31
ii.	Collateral Estoppel Does Not Apply.....	32
iii.	Ms. LaRose Herself Maintains She Has a Viable Occupational Disease Claim.	36

c.	Ms. LaRose’s Rebuttal Arguments Are Unavailing.....	37
3.	Appellant Also Failed to Offer Admissible Evidence That King County Breached Any Duty of Care.....	40
4.	Appellant’s Deliberate Injury Claim Fails Because the Record Reflects That Supervisors Tried to Assist and Protect Her.....	43
a.	King County Did Not Have Actual Knowledge That Injuries Were Certain to Occur.....	44
b.	King County Did Not Willfully Disregard Actual Knowledge That Injuries Were Certain to Occur.....	46
5.	Appellant’s Disability Discrimination Claim is Meritless.....	49
a.	Appellant Did Not Allege Disability Discrimination in a Tort Claim Form, as Required Under RCW 4.96.020.....	49
b.	Appellant Never Alleged Disability Discrimination Based on a Hostile Work Environment.....	50
c.	Appellant’s Accommodation Claim Fails Because She Could Not Perform the Essential Functions of Her Job and She Was Reasonably Accommodated.	51
d.	Appellant Cannot Satisfy the Elements of a “Different Treatment” Discrimination Claim.....	54

C.	The Superior Court Erred in Holding King County Vicariously Liable for PDA’s Conduct, Because the County Lacked Control Over PDA’s Pertinent Operations.	56
1.	Legal Standard for Application of Vicarious Liability.....	57
2.	The Evidence Shows that King County Did Not Have Authority to Control PDA’s Pertinent Operations.	58
3.	Dolan Does Not Compel a Contrary Ruling.	59
V.	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)60

Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
120 Wn. App. 481, 84 P.3d 1231 (2004).....55

Antonius v. King County,
153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004)23, 24

Bartlett v. Hantover,
9 Wn. App. 614, 513 P.2d 844 (1973),
rev'd on other grounds, 84 Wn.2d 426, 526 P.2d 1217 (1974)25

Blackburn v. State,
186 Wn.2d 250, 375 P.3d 1076 (2016)41

Brown ex rel. Richards v. Brown,
157 Wn. App. 803, 239 P.3d 602 (2010).....28

Cheney v. City of Mountlake Terrace,
87 Wn.2d 338, 552 P.2d 184 (1976).....43

Dailey v. N. Coast Life Ins. Co.,
129 Wn.2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996)23

Davis v. Early Constr. Co.,
63 Wn.2d 252, 386 P.2d 958 (1963).....57

Davis v. Microsoft Corp.,
149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....51, 54, 55

DeWater v. State,
130 Wn.2d 128, 921 P.2d 1059 (1996) passim

Doe v. State Dep't of Transp.,
85 Wn. App. 143, 931 P.2d 196 (1997).....20, 21

<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 5, 2012)	5, 58, 59
<i>Fey v. State</i> , 174 Wn. App. 435, 300 P.3d 435 (2013).....	54
<i>Fisher v. City of Seattle</i> , 62 Wn.2d 800, 384 P.2d 852 (1963).....	60
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	35, 44, 45
<i>Frisino v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 160 Wn. App. 765, 249 P.3d 1044 (2011).....	52
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985)	21
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995)	53
<i>Goyne v. Quincy-Columbia Basin Irr. Dist.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 676, 910 P.2d 1321 (1996).....	34, 35
<i>Hatch v. City of Algona</i> , 140 Wn. App. 752, 167 P.3d 1175 (2007).....	29
<i>Hintz v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 10, 960 P.2d 946 (1998).....	50
<i>Hollingbery v. Dunn</i> , 68 Wn.2d 75, 411 P.2d 431 (1966).....	57, 58
<i>In re C.M.F.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 411, 314 P.3d 1109 (2013)	19
<i>In re Moi</i> , 184 Wn.2d 575, 360 P.3d 811 (2015), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 25, 2017)	33
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002).....	57

<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007)	20
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014)	40
<i>Marin v. King County</i> , 194 Wn. App. 795, 378 P.3d 203 (2016).....	55
<i>McCarthy v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 812, 759 P.2d 351 (1988)	30, 33, 34, 36
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989)	42
<i>Medina v. Pub. Utility Dist. No. 1 of Benton County</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	50
<i>Potter v. Wash. St. Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	28
<i>River House Dev. Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012).....	20, 23
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	19
<i>Roeber v. Dowty Aerospace Yakima</i> , 116 Wn. App. 127, 64 P.3d 691 (2003).....	53
<i>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls School Dist.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 812, 295 P.3d 328 (2013).....	35
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm’t. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	28
<i>Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1 v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 158 Wn. App. 426, 242 P.3d 909 (2010).....	51
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	26, 51

<i>State v. Lyons Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 721, 374 P.3d 1097 (2016)	1, 29
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	44, 48, 49
<i>West v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 182 Wn. App. 500, 331 P.3d 72 (2014).....	20
<i>Wheeler v. Catholic Archdiocese of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 552, 829 P.2d 196 (1992), <i>rev'd</i> , 124 Wn.2d 634, 880 P.2d 29 (1994).....	39
<i>White v. Northwest Defenders Ass'n</i> , No. 94–2–09128–0 (King County Super. Ct. Dec. 2, 1994)	59
<i>Wilson v. Wenatchee Sch. Dist.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 265, 40 P.3d 686 (2002).....	52
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	28
<i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008).....	19, 20
Statutes	
RCW 4.96.020	49, 50
RCW 51.04.010	29
RCW 51.08.100	13, 15, 30, 31
RCW 51.08.140	31, 37
RCW 51.08.142	14, 31
RCW 51.24.020	44
RCW 51.28.050	14
RCW 51.28.055	14

WAC 296-14-300..... passim
